
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority 
 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday, 25th July, 2023 10.30 am 

  
Place Room X - Hampshire & IOW Fire & 

Police HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 20 JUNE 2023  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations for the meeting.  

  

Public Document Pack



5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Combined Fire Authority. 

  
7 POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR FIRE SAFETY  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which seeks approval of 

the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) 
policy framework for fire safety. 
  

8 HMICFRS NATIONAL CULTURE AND VALUES REPORT (Pages 19 - 
34) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which details progress 

against the recommendations in the HMICFRS spotlight report on culture 
and values within fire services, as well as describing further activity the 
Service intends to take in relation to the cultural health of the 
organisation. 
  

9 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons set out in the reports.  
  

10 COMMAND AND CONTROL SYSTEM PROCUREMENT  (Pages 35 - 
42) 

 
 To consider an exempt report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding 

procurement of the business critical command and control system. 
  

11 PRINCIPAL OFFICER PAY REVIEW (MEMBERS ONLY)   
 
 To consider an exempt report from the Chief Financial Officer on the 

Principal Officer Pay Review. 
 

 
 
 



ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Tuesday 

20th June, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 

 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor David Drew 
*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 

* Councillor Karen Lucioni 
*  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
*  Councillor George Madgwick 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

  
173.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Rhydian Vaughan was proposed by Councillor Karen Lucioni and 
seconded by Councillor Zoe Huggins. There were no other nominations and Cllr 
Vaughan was unanimously voted in as the new Chairman of the Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. 
  

174.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Zoe Huggins was proposed by Councillor Rhydian Vaughan and 
seconded by Councillor Derek Mellor. There were no other nominations and Cllr 
Hughes was unanimously voted in as the new Vice Chairman of the Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority for 2023/24. 
  

175.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Harrison and also Donna Jones, 
Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner. 
  

176.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and any other 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may wish 
to disclose. 
  

177.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 11 APRIL 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

178.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

179.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Fire Authority before sharing that 

[...]
 Full 
Authority 
 

 
[1] https://www.firewiseacademy.co.uk/ 
  

184.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the reports. 
  

185.   OUTTURN REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX B2  
 
The exempt appendix was approved as part of item 10 on the agenda. 
  

186.   EXEMPT MINUTE - 11 APRIL 2023 (MEMBERS ONLY)  
 
The exempt minute was approved. 
  

187.   PRINCIPAL OFFICERS LOCAL PAY AWARD (MEMBERS ONLY)  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Finance Officer on the Principal 
Officers Local Pay Award and it was confirmed that a final meeting would be set 
up with the informal working group. 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 10

https://www.firewiseacademy.co.uk/


 

1 
 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:    25 JULY 2023 
   
Title:   POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR FIRE SAFETY  
 
Report of Chief Fire Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report seeks approval of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) policy framework for fire safety. 

2. This HIWFRA has statutory duties under primary fire safety legislation to 
inform, educate, and work with responsible persons. Where enforcement 
and on occasion, eventual prosecution is required to be fair, consistent, and 
proportionate. The fire safety policy sets out the Authority’s position on such 
activities. 

BACKGROUND 

3. This proposed policy describes how the Authority will deliver
[...]
ngs, fire safety equipment, and fire safety practices.  
Consideration should be made regarding any changes in secondary 
legislation and wherever needed this should be communicated to the 
Responsible Person in a timely manner.  Any advice should not conflict with 
any other advice given. 
 
Regulation  
HIWFRA will adopt a risk-based inspection programme for non-domestic 
premises to regulate compliance under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005.  Enforcement should be used where good regulation has been 
fair, consistent, and proportionate but improvement in fire safety has not been 
achieved by the Responsible Person. It should be informed by our knowledge 

Page 16

https://www.bing.com/search?q=Fire+and+Rescue+Services+Act+2004&cvid=e397541383cb4db9b4cfe820c224a90f&aqs=edge..69i57j0l8.1474j0j1&FORM=ANAB01&PC=U531


Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority         Policy Framework 

Pol/X | Version 0.11 

 

3 
Back to top 
 

of our communities and where needed a thematic approach will be adopted 
where data or intelligence directs this. 
 
Prosecution   
HIWFRA will decide to prosecute following the Code for Crown Prosecutors 
(2004) which contains two stages in the decision to prosecute on every 
occasion – the evidential and public interest tests. The cost of potential 
successful prosecutions should not prevent the Authority from pursuing this 
line.  Whenever it is appropriate cases should be publicised for the benefit of 
public confidence and learning in the business community. 
 

 

Updates 

Section What’s been updated and 
why 

Date 
updated 

Who 
updated 

Whole document Creation of new policy 
document 5 May 2023 Jason 

Avery 
    
    

    
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   25 July 2023 
   
Title:   HMICFRS NATIONAL CULTURE AND VALUES REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report details progress against 
[...]
ur 
organisation and to ensure that managers and staff have access to training 
and support so they can play their part in making HIWFRS a great place 
to work for all. 

30. This report asks the Fire Authority to note both the progress and the 
breadth of work being undertaken to improve the cultural health of our 
organisation and to ensure that we can continue to make HIWFRS a great 
place to work for all.  

 

Page 33



 

RECOMMENDATION 

31. That Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority note the 
progress and breadth of work to improve the cultural health of our 
organisation. 

 
 

Contact:  Molly Rowland, Director of People and Organisational Development, 
07786 086543, molly.rowland@hantsfire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 34

mailto:molly.rowland@hantsfire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 20 June 2023
	7 Policy Framework for Fire Safety
	Appendix
	Description
	The Framework
	Updates


	8 HMICFRS National Culture and Values Report
	10 Command and Control System Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

25th July, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 

 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
  Councillor David Drew 
*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 

*  Councillor Karen Lucioni   
    Councillor Hugh Lumby 
*   Councillor George Madgwick 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Dr Julian Commons, HMICFRS 
Service Liaison Lead 

  
188.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
  

189.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

190.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 20 JUNE 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed  

191.   DEPUTATIONS  
  

192.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  

193.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
  

194.   POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR FIRE SAFETY  
  

195.   HMICFRS NATIONAL CULTURE AND VALUES REPORT  
  



 

196.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

197.   COMMAND AND CONTROL SYSTEM PROCUREMENT  
  

198.   PRINCIPAL OFFICER PAY REVIEW (MEMBERS ONLY)  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


